
NO. 03-12-00576-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT
AUSTIN, TEXAS

DR. ANDREW J. WAKEFIELD, MB, BS,

Appellant,

v.

THE BRITISH MEDICAL JOURNAL PUBLISHING GROUP, LTD.,
BRIAN DEER and DR. FIONA GODLEE,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the 250th Judicial District Court
Travis County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. D-1-GN-12-000003

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Lisa Bowlin Hobbs
State Bar No. 24026905
KUHNS HOBBS PLLC
101 West Sixth Street, Suite 812
Austin, Texas 78701
512.476.6003 (telephone)
512.476.6002 (fax)

Thomas S. Leatherbury
State Bar No. 12095275
Marc A. Fuller
State Bar No. 24032210
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.220.7792 (telephone)
214.999.7792 (fax)

David P. Blanke
State Bar No. 02453600
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746
512.542.8622 (telephone)
512.236.3314 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	xi
RECORD REFERENCES	xii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. This Dispute Has a Long History in the United Kingdom.....	2
A. Wakefield’s U.K. Medical Career and 1990’s <i>Lancet</i> Research.....	2
B. Brian Deer’s Reporting on Wakefield’s Research Misconduct.....	3
C. Wakefield’s U.K. Libel Litigation over Deer’s Reporting.....	4
D. Wakefield’s Medical License Is Permanently Revoked.....	4
E. Wakefield Challenges Deer’s 2009 <i>Sunday Times</i> Reporting....	6
F. The <i>BMJ</i> ’s January 2011 Series, “Secrets of the MMR Scare.”	7
II. Wakefield Files Suit in Texas, and Appellees Challenge Personal Jurisdiction.	7
III. Wakefield Conducts Discovery on Appellees’ Special Appearances and Anti-SLAPP Motion to Dismiss.....	9
A. Appellees File an Anti-SLAPP Motion to Dismiss, <i>Subject to and without Waiving their Special Appearances</i>	10
B. The Court Orders Appellees to Respond to Discovery.	10
C. The Parties Conduct the Court-Ordered Discovery.....	12
IV. The Court Grants Appellees’ Special Appearances.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	17
I. Appellees Did Not Waive Their Special Appearances.	17

A.	Appellees’ Filing of Their Anti-SLAPP Motion to Dismiss Did Not Waive Their Previously-Filed Special Appearances..	17
B.	Wakefield’s Other Waiver Theories Are Meritless.	21
II.	Appellees Lack Minimum Contacts to Support Specific Jurisdiction in this Libel Case, and Jurisdiction in Texas Would Be Unreasonable.	28
A.	The Trial Court’s Implied Ruling that Appellees Did Not Have Sufficient Minimum Contacts with Texas Is Supported by the Record Evidence.	28
B.	The Trial Court’s Implied Ruling that Jurisdiction in Texas Would Be Unreasonable Is Supported by the Record Evidence.	42
III.	The Court Need Not Resolve Appellant’s Third Issue, But If It Does, the Trial Court’s Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Appellees’ Anti-SLAPP Hearing Should Be Affirmed.	53
A.	Wakefield’s Motion to Strike Was Untimely Filed and Improperly Noticed for Hearing.	54
B.	The Docket Conditions of the Court Required Setting a Hearing More than 30 Days after Filing of the Appellees’ Anti-SLAPP Motion to Dismiss.	55
C.	Nothing in the Text or Purpose of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Requires Dismissal of Appellees’ Motion.	56
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abel-Hafiz v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 240 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2007, pet. denied)	38, 40
<i>Alstom Power, Inc. v. Infrasure, Ltd.</i> , No. 03-07-006690-CV, 2010 WL 521105 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 12, 2010, no pet.).....	42
<i>Arthur v. Stern</i> , No. Civ. AH-07-3742, 2008 WL 2620116 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	40
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	43, 48
<i>Berg v. AMF, Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.).....	44, 48
<i>BMC Software Belg., N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	16, 26, 45
<i>Branckaert v. Otou</i> , No. 01-08-00637-CV, 2011 WL 3556949 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 11, 2011, no pet.).....	25
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	passim
<i>Case v. Grammar</i> , 31 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.).....	26
<i>Chaiken v. VV Publ’g Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>City of DeSoto v. White</i> , 288 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2009).....	57

<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 811 (S.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Crown Sterling, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 815 F. Supp. 199 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	44
<i>Dawson-Austin v. Austin</i> , 968 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1998).....	passim
<i>Dtex, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 639 (D.S.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 214 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2007).....	45, 52
<i>Ennis v. Loiseau</i> , 164 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2005, no pet.)	16
<i>Exchequer Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Stratum Dev., Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas, 2007, no pet.).....	20
<i>Exito Elecs. Co. v. Trejo</i> , 142 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. 2004).....	passim
<i>Exter Shipping Ltd. v. Kilakos</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	52
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Fleming v. Patterson</i> , 310 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2010, pet. stricken).....	46, 48
<i>Gordy v. The Daily News</i> , 95 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32, 35
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assurance, Ltd. v. English China Clays</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991).....	43, 48
<i>Hagberg v. City of Pasadena</i> , 224 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)	44

<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001).....	57
<i>Howell v. Texas Workers' Compensation Commission</i> , 143 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied)	46
<i>In re Francis</i> , 186 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2006) (orig. proceeding).....	57
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) (orig. proceeding).....	54
<i>In re United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 307 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2010) (orig. proceeding).....	57
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Nath</i> , 238 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	33
<i>Jones v. J.P. Sauer & Sohn</i> , 27 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, pet. denied).....	45
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	passim
<i>Kelly v. Gen. Interior Constr., Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2010).....	28
<i>King Co., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	51
<i>Klingenschmitt v. Weinstein</i> , 342 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. App—Dallas 2011, no pet.).....	18, 20
<i>Lang v. Capital Res. Invs.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....	21
<i>Leesboro Corp. v. Hendrickson</i> , 322 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2010, no pet.)	16, 28, 36, 43
<i>Lonza AG v. Blum</i> , 70 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2001, pet. denied).....	43, 45, 46, 47

<i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990).....	49
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005).....	29, 34, 41
<i>Miracle v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Haw. 2000).....	32, 36
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	29, 40
<i>Moni Pulo Ltd. v. Trutec Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 130 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. denied).....	51, 52
<i>Morris v. Kohls-York</i> , 164 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. dism’d).....	30, 39
<i>Navasota Res., Ltd. v. Heep Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	39
<i>Paul Gillrie Institute, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting, Ltd.</i> , 183 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	32, 33
<i>Peninsula Asset Mgm’t (Cayman) Ltd. v. Hankook Tire Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 2-04-254-CV, 2006 WL 1030185 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 20, 2006, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Rogers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, writ denied).....	49
<i>SBG Development Services, L.P. v. NuRock Group, Inc.</i> , No. 02-11-00008-CV, 2011 WL 5247873 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth, Nov. 3, 2011, no pet.).....	20

<i>Sheldon v. Khanal</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2008).....	45
<i>Silbaugh v. Ramirez</i> , 126 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	21, 25, 26
<i>State v. \$435,000</i> , 842 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1992) (per curiam).....	57, 58
<i>Swate v. Schiffers</i> , 975 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. App.—San Antonio, 1998, pet. denied).....	49
<i>TH Agric. & Nutrition, LLC v. Ace European Grp. Ltd.</i> , 488 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007)	43, 52
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	55
<i>Wet-A-Line, L.L.C. v. Amazon Tours, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 180 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.).....	40
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Yuen v. Fisher</i> , 227 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	20
<i>Zinc Nacional, S.A. v. Bouche Trucking, Inc.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. 2010).....	42

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002	58
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003	58
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(a).....	17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(b).....	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003(c).....	24

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.004 55, 56, 57, 58
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.00558
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.011(b).....58

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a..... passim
Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a(1)18
Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a(2) 18, 56, 59
